
www.eden.gov.uk Matthew Neal
Deputy Chief Executive

Date: 6 December 2017

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF
Tel: 01768 817817
Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Special Planning Committee Agenda - 14 December 2017
Notice is hereby given that a special meeting of the Planning Committee will be held at 
9.30 am on Thursday, 14 December 2017 at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Penrith to 
consider the following item which was deferred at an earlier meeting of this Committee.

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered.

3  17/0243 - Part Retrospective Application for Retention of 2 No. Stable 
Buildings and Proposed Feed Storage Building  (Pages 3 - 16)

To consider report CD73/17 of the Deputy Director Technical Services which is 
attached and which was deferred at the meeting of this Committee held on 19 
October 2017.

Yours faithfully

M Neal
Deputy Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer)

Democratic Services Contact: John Greenbank

Please Note: 
1. Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is 

available via the guest wi-fi – no password is required
2. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 this 

meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) 
and as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the 
public.



www.eden.gov.uk 2

Encs

For Attention
All members of the Council

Chairman – Councillor J G Thompson (Conservative Group)
Vice Chairman – Councillor W Patterson (Independent Group)

Councillors
I Chambers, Conservative Group
M Clark, Independent Group
M Eyles, Liberal Democrat Group
D Holden, Liberal Democrat Group

V Kendall, Conservative Group
J C Lynch, Conservative Group
R Sealby, Conservative Group
H Sawrey-Cookson, Independent Group



1

Date of Committee: 14 December 2017 Report No CD73/17

Planning Application No: 17/0243 Date Received: 30 March 2017

OS Grid Ref: NY 344216, 
530758

Expiry Date: 16 November 2017

Parish: Greystoke Ward: Greystoke

Application Type: Full

Proposal: Part Retrospective Application for Retention of 2 No. Stable 
Buildings and Proposed Feed Storage Building

Location: Land at Church Road, Greystoke, Penrith

Applicant: Mr R Kellett

Agent: Daniel Addis, Burnetts

Case Officer: Caroline Brier

Reason for Referral: Recommendation contrary to that of the Parish Council and 
an Objector has requested to speak

Page  3

Agenda Item 3



2

1. Recommendation

It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:
Time Limit for Commencement
1. The development permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.
Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Approved Plans
2. The development hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

drawings hereby approved:
i) Location Plan Rev 04 received 21 August 2017
ii) Site Plan Rev 04 received 21 August 2017
iii) Proposed Elevations Rev 04 received 21 August 2017
iv) Proposed Layout Plan Rev 04 received 21 August 2017
v) Flood Risk Assessment received 21 August 2017
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development and to avoid any ambiguity 
as to what constitutes the permission.

Before the Development is Commenced
3. No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft 

landscape works, including a phased programme of works, have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
approved landscaping scheme shall be carried out within 6 months of the 
date of the first occupation of the feed store building or completion of the 
development whichever is the sooner; 
[...]

8.4.1 The site is located approximately 40 metres to the west of the river and is currently 

shown within a flood zone 2.  However this has been disputed by objectors and 
subsequently shown in the FRA that the site has moved into a flood zone 3 following 
new information released by the Environment Agency on the 14 August 2017.  The 
Environment Agency have confirmed that the Flood Map is due to be updated with the 
latest modelling information in October 2017 and this means that the area that could be 
affected by flooding from a river raises to a 1 in 100 or greater chance of happening 
each year as opposed to a 1 in 1000 chance (flood zone 2).

8.4.2 Land and buildings used for agriculture and forestry are classed as ‘less vulnerable’ 
under the Flood Risk Vulnerability Classification.  Development on this type of land is 
considered to be appropriate in flood zones 2 and 3a, but not on a flood zone 3b which 
are ‘functional flood plains’.  Due to the location/proposed location of the buildings 
being generally within the line of existing properties, it is not considered to be land 
where water has to flow or be stored in times of flood and as such is not classed as a 
functional flood plain.

8.4.3 Photographs provided by objectors show the site is prone to flooding in extreme 
weather events and it is accepted that the existing two stables and proposed feed store 
would be at a higher risk of flooding than a development in a flood zone 1.  However, 
due to the ‘less vulnerable’ nature of the buildings it is considered that if flooding was to 
occur it would be to the detriment of the owner of the buildings as opposed to creating 
additional flooding elsewhere.  

8.4.4 The information provided within the FRA from the Environment Agency dated the 14 
August 2017 shows that almost the entirety of the field is within a flood zone 3.  As 
such the applicant would be unable to reasonably locate the existing stable buildings 
and proposed feed store to an area of lower flood risk on the site.  The sequential test 

Page  11



10

for flooding has been met and the nature of the development is unlikely to increase the 
risk of flooding in the field or any adjacent land.  Therefore, the existing stable buildings 
and proposed feed store are considered to be an appropriate development within a 
flood zone 3.  It is also duly noted that the Environment Agency do not raise objection 
to this application.

8.5 Residential Amenity
8.5.1 The closest neighbouring properties are to the east and west and are approximately 37 

and 70 metres away respectively.  To the east of the feed storage building landscaping 
is proposed which would provide screening between the proposal and the 
dwellinghouse.  To the west is a United Utilities building between the proposal and 
dwellinghouse.  To the west of the United Utilities building are trees/bushes screening 
this building from the closest dwellinghouse.  The proposal site is not considered to 
affect the amenity or living conditions of these neighbouring properties.

8.5.2 There are a number of properties along Icold Road which have views over this flat 
open field, however the closest is approximately 150 metres away and as such is 
considered to be a substantial distance away and would not affect or impact upon the 
living conditions or amenity of these residents.

8.5.3 Objectors and the Parish Council have raised concern with the use of the land being 
for Equestrian use and the impacts that an Equestrian business would have on the 
residential amenity.  This matter was investigated under enforcement case 17/5063.  A 
Planning Contravention Notice (PCN) was served on the owner(s) of the land.  It is an 
offence to knowingly or recklessly give information which is false or misleading.  The 
PCN provided a number of questions to be answered to assist with the investigation.

8.5.4 The conclusion of the enforcement case was that the land in question is operating 
lawfully as agricultural 
[...]
riculture.  There has 
been no material change of use of the land.

Page  16


	Agenda
	3 17/0243 - Part Retrospective Application for Retention of 2 No. Stable Buildings and Proposed Feed Storage Building



Minutes of the meeting


1

Eden District Council

Planning Committee Minutes

Date: 14 December 2017  Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith  Time: 9.30 am

Present:

Chairman: Councillor J G Thompson

Vice Chairman: Councillor W Patterson

Councillors: I Chambers
M Clark
M Eyles
D Holden

V Kendall
J C Lynch
R Sealby

Officers Present: Lisa Tremble, Assistant Director Legal Services
David Wright, Planning Services Development Manager
Nick Atkinson, Senior Planning Officer

Democratic Services Officer: John Greenbank, Member Services Officer

Prior to the start of the meeting a minutes silence was held in memory of Councillor
Shelia Orchard and former Councillor Harold Threlkeld

Pla/135/12/17 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sawrey-Cookson.

Pla/136/12/17 Declarations of Interest 

The Chairman informed the meeting that all Members of the Committee had been lobbied 
by Greystoke Parish Council who were objecting to the application.

Councillor Sealby declared a disclosable but non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Greystoke Parish Council and the ward member.  

Pla/137/12/17 17/0243 - Part Retrospective Application for Retention of 2 
No. Stable Buildings and Proposed Feed Storage Building 

Proposed by Councillor Patterson
Seconded by Councillor Sealby

And RESOLVED that the application is REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The development would be unacceptable and inappropriate within a Flood Zone 3 
which is at high risk of flooding. The development would result in an increased flood 



2

risk to surrounding land, contrary to Policy DEV2 of the emerging Local Plan and 
CS4 of the Core Strategy;      

2. The development would not be in-keeping with the character of the village  and would 
lead to an adverse impact upon its character and setting, contrary to Policy CS2 of 
the Core Strategy.

The meeting closed at 10.24 am

…………………………………………………………………………


